
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
JANUARY 16, 2024 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE PURCHASE –  ORDINANCE TODD ARMBRUST 
MARKED POLICE VEHICLES RECEIVE/FILE POLICE CAPTAIN 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to authorize the purchase of two (2) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe Police vehicles from 
Greg Young Chevrolet Auto Group, Omaha, NE and up-fitting from Jones Automotive, Omaha, NE in an amount 
not to exceed $148,580.26. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

This purchase was budgeted as part of the FY24 budget.  The cost of this purchase is below the Nebraska State 
Bid cost.        
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RESOLUTION NO. _____ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2024 CHEVROLET TAHOE POLICE VEHICLES 
FROM GREG YOUNG CHEVROLET AUTO GROUP, OMAHA, NEBRASKA AND UP-FITTING 
FROM JONES AUTOMOTIVE, OMAHA, NE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $148,580.26. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the purchase of two (2) 

new marked police vehicles are necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase; and 
 
WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase is below the Nebraska State Bid cost, and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City 

Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over 
$5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 

do hereby authorize the purchase of two (2) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe Police vehicles 
from Greg Young Chevrolet Auto Group, Omaha, Nebraska and up-fitting from 
Jones Automotive, Omaha, NE in an amount not to exceed $148,580.26. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 16TH DAY OF JANUARY 2024. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
             
       Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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December 22, 2023 

 

Dear City of LaVista,  

 

 Thank you for considering Gregg Young for your Tahoe PPV 4WD purchase.  I have quoted the 
pricing below for you to review.  Please submit your purchase order for confirmation as soon as you can 
(I realize there is a process) and sign this proposal and return to confirm price with your options. 

 

2024 Chevrolet Tahoe Police 4WD     $50,278.00 EACH  

Package/Price includes: 
Safety Package 
Tinted Glass 
Black Color 
Bucket Seats with Center Console Delete 
 

Additional options: 
Spotlight (left A-pillar) installed from Manufacturer with Ship Thru $      858.00 EACH 
Wiring Harness (6J3) Grille Lamps & Siren    $        92.00 EACH 
 
Government Manufacturer Incentive      ($  1,650.00) 

Total (with Shipment & Delivery)     $49,578.00 EACH 

 

Thank you and please let me know if you have further questions. 

 

Pamela Kulhanek 
Commercial and Government Account Manager  
402-301-7044 (direct cell) 
Pamela.Kulhanek@gyautogroup.com 
 

GREGG YOUNG 
AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 



JONES AUTOMOTIVE
1223 S 20TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68108-3404
402-345-8383 M-F 7AM-4PM

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 3917

Sold To:
LA VISTA POLICE DEPT.
7701 S. 96TH ST. 
LA VISTA NE 68128
Business Phone: 402-331-1353

Date:   12/11/23 Quote Sale: 67
 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:
Description                                                                              Product Code                               QTY                 Parts           Labor             FET              Tax            Ext. Price            Total

BLAC-RAC - SETINA - 
STGK1409E BLAC-RAC WEAPON MOUNT W/O MNT 1.00 659.00 0.00 0.00 659.000.00
FAB FABRICATION 1.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 15.000.00
SC-7009-A ADJUSTABLE GUNLOCK TIMER 1.00 41.99 0.00 0.00 41.990.00
SC-1902 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH 1.00 11.13 0.00 0.00 11.130.00

Authorized 727.11

LABOR -  - 
HO2000E LABOR 3.00 0.00 130.00 0.00 390.000.00

Authorized 390.00

MISCELLANEOUS -  - 
MISC MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 15.000.00
FRT1 INBOUND SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.000.00

Authorized 65.00

If this bid for product and installation is accepted and your vehicle is delivered, we will do our best to expedite the installation process. However,
the timely installation of the product will be contingent on our workload at that time. 
Freight charge may vary and will be billed accordingly. 
 A convenience fee of 3 to 4% of the total payment amount will be charged if you pay by credit card.

$1,182.11Total:Quote expires:  02/09/24

Quote Notes: QUTOE TO INSTALL A BLAC-RAC IN THE SADDLE BAG OF
A HARLEY DAVIDSON MOTORCYCLE

Parts:
Labor:

Shop Supplies
Subtotal:

Sales Tax:

792.11
390.00

0.00
1,182.11

0.00
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JONES AUTOMOTIVE
1223 S 20TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68108-3404
402-345-8383 M-F 7AM-4PM

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 3912

Sold To:
LA VISTA POLICE DEPT.
7701 S. 96TH ST. 
LA VISTA NE 68128
Business Phone: 402-331-1353

Date:   12/07/23 Quote Sale: 67
 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:
Description                                                                              Product Code                               QTY                 Parts           Labor             FET              Tax            Ext. Price            Total

LIGHTBAR - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK BB8DEDE LIBERTY II 1.00 1,926.75 0.00 0.00 1,926.750.00
PNOSTK HOOK KIT 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
KE007-2004-0 WATERPROOF FITTING 1.00 59.00 0.00 0.00 59.000.00

Authorized 1,985.75

PUSHBUMPER - SETINA - 
STBK0534TAH21 PUSHBUMPER ALU TAHOE 2021 1.00 539.00 0.00 0.00 539.000.00

Authorized 539.00

LOWER FRONT BUMPER LIGTHS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK TLI3JC 2.00 179.14 0.00 0.00 358.280.00

Authorized 358.28

BUMPER SPOT LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
WHNP6BB PIONEER NANO 6 LED BLACK 2.00 273.43 0.00 0.00 546.860.00

Authorized 546.86

FRONT WIG-WAG - FACTORY - 
COMMENT CONNECT FACTORY FRONT WIG-WAG 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Authorized 0.00

3/4 WINDOW LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK TLI3JC 2.00 179.14 0.00 0.00 358.280.00
WHTIONBKT1 ION T-SERIES UNIVERSAL MOUNT 2.00 15.43 0.00 0.00 30.860.00

Authorized 389.14

REAR PLATE LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK TLI3JC 2.00 179.14 0.00 0.00 358.280.00
PNOSTK TIONBKT2 1.00 40.29 0.00 0.00 40.290.00

Authorized 398.57

UNDER HATCH LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
WHTLI2J ION T-SERIES R/B 2.00 162.00 0.00 0.00 324.000.00
LEAU-46PKG MERCURY TILT SWITCH 1.00 8.04 0.00 0.00 8.040.00

Authorized 332.04

REAR WIG-WAG - FACTORY - 
COMMENT CONNECT FACTORY REAR WIG-WAG 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Authorized 0.00

SIREN SPEAKER - WHELEN - 
WHSA315P SPEAKER 1.00 335.14 0.00 0.00 335.140.00
PNOSTK SAK9 SPEAKER BRACKET 1.00 42.00 0.00 0.00 42.000.00

Authorized 377.14

SIREN CONTROLLER - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK C399 CORE CONTROLLER 1.00 1,150.29 0.00 0.00 1,150.290.00
PNOSTK CCTL6 CONTROLLER 1.00 384.86 0.00 0.00 384.860.00
PNOSTK C399K6 CANPORT CONNECTOR 1.00 153.43 0.00 0.00 153.430.00

Authorized 1,688.58
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JONES AUTOMOTIVE
1223 S 20TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68108-3404
402-345-8383 M-F 7AM-4PM

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 3912

Sold To:
LA VISTA POLICE DEPT.
7701 S. 96TH ST. 
LA VISTA NE 68128
Business Phone: 402-331-1353

Date:   12/07/23 Quote Sale: 67
 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:

HOWLER - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK CHOWLER 1.00 769.71 0.00 0.00 769.710.00
PNOSTK HWLRB32 1.00 222.86 0.00 0.00 222.860.00

Authorized 992.57

CONSOLE - HAVIS - 
PNOSTK C-VSW-1005-TAH-PM-2 1.00 924.94 0.00 0.00 924.940.00
HC-EB40-SSP-1P EQUIPMENT BRACKET 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
HC-EB25-XTL-1P EQUIPMENT BRACKET 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
HC-W-LP1-USB SINGLE LIGHTER PLUG AND USB 1.00 100.29 0.00 0.00 100.290.00
HCUP2-1001 SELF-ADJUSTING CUPHOLDER 1.00 51.69 0.00 0.00 51.690.00

Authorized 1,076.92

MOBILE DATA - HAVIS - 
HC-HDM-204 HD TELESCOPING POLE 8.5" 1.00 177.45 0.00 0.00 177.450.00
HDS-PAN-432 DOCKING STATION 1.00 979.71 0.00 0.00 979.710.00

Authorized 1,157.16

E-CITATION -  - 
BROPJ822 BROTHER POCKETJET 8 PRINTER 1.00 533.70 0.00 0.00 533.700.00
BROLB3692 BROTHER POWER ADAPTER CHARGER 1.00 30.40 0.00 0.00 30.400.00
AL71884100 USB-A TO USB-C 10FT. 1.00 12.79 0.00 0.00 12.790.00
LT4910LR-152-LTRK L-TRON NEXT GEN HAND SCANNER 1.00 528.57 0.00 0.00 528.570.00

Authorized 1,105.46

1/2 CAGE - PRO-GARD - 
PGP1000T21AOSB 1/2 CAGE PRIS TRANS CHEV TAHOE 1.00 2,546.27 0.00 0.00 2,546.270.00

Authorized 2,546.27

GUN RACK - SETINA - 
PNOSTK GK11211B1UHK GUN RACK 1.00 969.73 0.00 0.00 969.730.00
COMMENT 1 BLAC RACK 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
COMMENT 1 UNIVERSAL 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
FAB FAB 90 BRACKET FOR BLAC RACK 1.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.000.00

Authorized 999.73

POWER MANAGEMENT - JONES - 
JIPM IGNITION POWER MANAGEMENT 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00
CO7616-2001B DUAL OUTPUT TIME DELAY RELAY 1.00 137.14 0.00 0.00 137.140.00
WT46691DEL 76637 80 AMP RESETABLE CIR BREAKER 1.00 33.20 0.00 0.00 33.200.00
WT4721171263 JUNCTION BLOCK STUD BLACK 1.00 7.63 0.00 0.00 7.630.00
WT46075 FUSE BOX ATO/ATC 24 1.00 74.40 0.00 0.00 74.400.00
PODC-46FMBYT ABS PLASTIC ENCLOSURE 1.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.000.00
RC09-014C FUSEHOLDER W/CAP 14G 1.00 1.29 0.00 0.00 1.290.00
G244-167 RELAY 5 TERM TYCO/BOSCH 1.00 2.36 0.00 0.00 2.360.00
G239-281 PLUG CONNECTOR PIGTAIL BOSCH R 1.00 1.87 0.00 0.00 1.870.00
AM4100315 GROMMET 1 3/8" RUBBER 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 1.000.00

Authorized 269.89

LABOR -  - 
HO2000E LABOR 32.00 0.00 130.00 0.00 4,160.000.00

Authorized 4,160.00

MISCELLANEOUS -  - 
MISC MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.000.00
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JONES AUTOMOTIVE
1223 S 20TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68108-3404
402-345-8383 M-F 7AM-4PM

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 3912

Sold To:
LA VISTA POLICE DEPT.
7701 S. 96TH ST. 
LA VISTA NE 68128
Business Phone: 402-331-1353

Date:   12/07/23 Quote Sale: 67
 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:
FRT1 INBOUND SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.000.00
TCMB8 ANTENNA BASE 1.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 25.000.00
TCRFU600-1 MINI UHF CONNECTOR 1.00 2.47 0.00 0.00 2.470.00
NPRAM-B-238U DIAMOND BASE W/ 1"BALL 2.00 13.56 0.00 0.00 27.110.00
NPRAP-B-201U-A 9/16" BALL DBL SCKT SHRT ARM 1.00 14.99 0.00 0.00 14.990.00

Authorized 769.57

CARGO BOX - HAVIS - 
PNOSTK SBX-1004 LARGE MODULAR DRAWER 1.00 1,022.91 0.00 0.00 1,022.910.00
PNOSTK SBX-1001 MEDIUM MODULAR DOOR 1.00 928.03 0.00 0.00 928.030.00
PNOSTK SBX-3001 HINGED DRAWER LID 1.00 595.54 0.00 0.00 595.540.00
PNOSTK SBX-5010 STORAGE MOUNT 1.00 1,075.37 0.00 0.00 1,075.370.00
PNOSTK PRO-GARD ADAPTER KIT 1.00 215.23 0.00 0.00 215.230.00

Authorized 3,837.08

If this bid for product and installation is accepted and your vehicle is delivered, we will do our best to expedite the installation process. However,
the timely installation of the product will be contingent on our workload at that time. 
Freight charge may vary and will be billed accordingly. 
 A convenience fee of 3 to 4% of the total payment amount will be charged if you pay by credit card.

$23,530.02Total:Quote expires:  02/05/24

Quote Notes: QUOTE FOR UPFIT OF A 2023 CHEVY TAHOE WITH
WHELEN PARTS

Parts:
Labor:

Shop Supplies
Subtotal:

Sales Tax:

19,370.02
4,160.00

0.00
23,530.02

0.00
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